
Outer West Community Committee
Calverley & Farsley, Farnley & Wortley, Pudsey 

Meeting to be held in Swinnow Community Centre 
Swinnow Lane, Bramley, Leeds, LS13 4RF 
Wednesday, 27th September, 2017 at 1.00 pm

Councillors: 

A Carter Calverley and Farsley;
Mrs A Carter Calverley and Farsley;
R Wood Calverley and Farsley;

A Blackburn Farnley and Wortley;
D Blackburn Farnley and Wortley;
T Wilford Farnley and Wortley;

M Coulson Pudsey;
J Jarosz Pudsey;
R Lewis Pudsey;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:DebbieOldham 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
West North West Area Leader: Baksho Uppal Tel: 395 1652

Images on cover from left to right:
Calverley & Farsley – Calverley Park; Farsley Town Street 
Farnley & Wortley – Farnley Hall; Wortley Towers
Pudsey – Pudsey Town Hall; Pudsey Park



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:



D

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTEREST

To disclose or draw attention to any Disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  OPEN FORUM / COMMUNITY FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

7  MINUTES

To approve the minutes of the meeting held 21st 
July 2017.

1 - 6

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

8  Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey

FINANCE UPDATE REPORT

To consider the report of the West North West 
Area Leader which provides an update on the 
budget position for the Wellbeing Fund and Youth 
Activities Fund for 2017/18 and the current position 
of the Small Grants and skips pots.

The report also provides an update on the 
Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Small Grant 
and Skips that have been approved since the last 
meeting.

(Report attached) 

7 - 14

9  Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey

LEEDS INCLUSIVE GROWTH STRATEGY

To receive the report of the Economic Policy, 
Innovation and Sector Development Team which 
seeks to introduce the current consultation around 
the Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 2017-2023, 
which underpins the Council’s work to develop a 
strong economy in a compassionate city.

(Report attached)

15 - 
26

10 Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT

To receive the report of the West North West Area 
Leader to update the Community Committee on 
pieces of work and partnership working that has 
taken place in the area since the last meeting.

(Report attached)

27 - 
32

11 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting of the Outer West 
Community Committee will be on Wednesday 22nd 
November 2017 at 1:00pm in the Council 
Chambers at Pudsey Town Hall.

VENUE DETAILS AND MAP

Swinnow Community Centre Swinnow Lane, 
Bramley, Leeds, LS13 4RF

33 - 
34

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a)       Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and where 
the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or 
title.
b)      Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In 
particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 27th September, 2017

OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

FRIDAY, 21ST JULY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor M Coulson in the Chair

Councillors A Blackburn, D Blackburn, 
A Carter, Mrs A Carter, R Lewis, T Wilford 
and R Wood

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion Of The Press And Public 

There were no exempt items.

3 Late Items 

There were no late items.

4 Declaration Of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

5 Apologies For Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr. Jarosz.

6 Open Forum / Community Forum 

Under the provisions of Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of the Community 
Committee Procedure Rules (Open Forum) Jenni Groves, a founder of 
Battlescars, gave a short presentation on the community group established in 
2016 to deal with self-harming issues and to provide support to the 
individuals, their families and friends. The group aimed to bring together 
health, education and all relevant support services to support the individual 
and provide advice on self-harm management and self-care. The Community 
Committee heard that self-harm was widespread in Leeds, in both adults and 
children; and the group was building a network in order to deliver support 
across the city. The Chair and the Committee thanked Jenni for her 
presentation. The Committee Members noted that the group held a session in 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 27th September, 2017

Armley and were on Facebook. Members also noted that the next workshop 
was to be held on 13th September 2017.

7 Minutes 

RESOLVED - The minutes of the meeting held on 1st March 2017 were 
approved as a correct record.

8 Finance Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided the Committee with 
an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activities 
Fund for 2017/18 and the current position of the Small Grants and skips pot. 

The Members noted that the Outer West Community Committee had received 
an allocation of £104,690 for the 2017/18 financial year. The Committee were 
informed that taking into account the underspends and the carry forward 
figures from 2016/17, the total fund available for new projects in 2017/18 was 
£112,237.06. The Members heard that funding had now been committed to 23 
projects for 2017/18. 

Members were informed that Table 1 of the submitted report outlined 
Wellbeing Applications which had been approved since the last meeting of the 
Committee.

Members noted that taking into account underspends and the balance 
following the commissioning round there was £3,153.04 still available for 
allocation for Wellbeing Revenue in the 2017/18 budget.

Members were advised that details of monitoring returns provided by 
Wellbeing projects funded in 2016/17 were set out at Appendix 1 of the 
submitted report.

Members’ attention was drawn to Table 2 at paragraph 12 of the submitted 
report which showed those Small Grant applications that had been approved 
since the last meeting and Table 3 which outlined the skips approved since 
the meeting of the Outer West Community Committee. Members were 
advised that taking these into account there was £4,830.65 still available.

Members were advised that the latest update from the Council’s Finance 
Section showed that there was £33,900 in capital monies available for 
allocation in 2017/18.

Members noted that there was £973.61 remaining in the Youth Activities 
Budget. Members discussed the use of the money to fund the Outer West 
Youth Summit. The Committee heard that negotiations were on going to look 
at cheaper catering options at the Rosebowl. Details of the event were set out 
at Appendix 2 of the submitted report.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 27th September, 2017

Members were asked to give consideration to Paragraph 18 of the submitted 
report which set out the minimum conditions in order to reassure Members 
that all delegated decisions would be taken within an appropriate governance 
framework, with appropriate Member  consultation and only when such 
conditions had been satisfied.

Members discussed the payment of CIL money to the Community Committee.

A Small Grant application was tabled at the meeting for Members 
consideration. Members discussed the application from Leeds Irish Arts 
Foundation.

RESOLVED - To:-
 Note the current budget position for the revenue Wellbeing Fund for 

2017/18 and applications that have been approved since the last 
meeting at Table 1 of the submitted report.

 Note the content of the end of year monitoring returns for projects 
funded in 2016/17 – Appendix 1 of the submitted report.

 Note the current budget position for the small grants and skips and 
those applications that have been approved since the last meeting at 
Table 2 and 3 of the submitted report.

 Note the current budget position for the Capital Wellbeing Fund for 
2017/18

 Note the current budget position for the Youth Activities Fund for 
2017/18 and note applications that have been approved at Table 4 of 
the submitted report.

 To approve the Youth Activities project at Table 5 and appendix 2 of 
the submitted report.

 To approve the minimum conditions as set out at paragraph 18 of the 
submitted report.

9 Community Committee Appointments 2017/2018 

The report of the City Solicitor invited Members to note the appointment of 
Councillor Coulson as Chair of the Community Committee for 2017/18, as 
agreed at the Annual Meeting of Council on 25th May 2017.

The report also invited the Committee to make appointments to the following:
 Those Outside Bodies as detailed at section 19 / Appendix 1 of the 

[...]
ted that a photograph of the Pudsey in Bloom display 
depicting the Pudsey Treacle Mines be included in the next newsletter along 
with information about the mines.

Members heard that since writing the report the Facebook page of the Outer 
West Community Committee had gone up and now had a following of 801 
people.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 27th September, 2017

In relation to the work of the sub groups the Members discussed the following 
points:-

 The new zonal areas set up to deliver streetscene in the future
 The new structure of the Cleaner Neighbourhoods Team:

o John Woolmer – Head of Service
o Stacey Rockliffe – Service Manager for Outer West area
o Chris Chamberlain – Senior Team Leader covering Bramley 

Stanningley and Kirkstall
o Baz Ali – Team Leader covering Pudsey – it was noted that Baz 

Ali would be based at Pudsey Town Hall
 The Heights and Bawns
 Increase in crime in the Outer West area – Members of the Committee 

requested a copy of the current figures.

Members heard that the mosaic on the pathway leading to the train station 
had now been officially uncovered. However the mosaic only covers half way 
along the wall and it had been suggested that the rest also be covered. 
Members noted they would like to request Seagulls to consider submitting an 
application to the Community Committee to complete the rest of the subway.

RESOLVED - To:-
 Note the report including the key outcomes from the sub groups
 Approve the Community Committee Newsletter.
 Share and promote the social networking platforms for the Outer West 

Community Committee.

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Outer West Community Committee will be 
Wednesday 27th September 2017 at 1:00pm, at Swinnow Community Centre.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: The West North West Area Leader

Report to: The Outer West Community Committee – Calverley & Farsley; Farnley & 
Wortley
[...]
tatement 2017/18  

9. The Outer West Community Committee received an allocation of £104,670 for the 
2017/18 financial year.  Taking into account project underspends and carry forward 
figures from 2016/17, the total fund available for new projects in 2017/18 was 
£112,237.06. This funding was committed to 23 projects for 2017/18. Table 1 below 
outlines the Wellbeing Applications which have been received or approved since the 
last meeting of the Outer West Community Committee.  

Table 1: Wellbeing Revenue applications received for consideration or approved   

Project Name Organisation / Department Amount 
Requested

Amount 
Approved

Money Buddies Ebor Gardens £1,716 £1,716

Mainly Men Farsley and Pudsey Live at 
Home Schemes

£2,000 To be 
considered 
(Please see 
Appendix1)

Page 8



10.Taking into account underspends and if the ‘Mainly Men’ project above is approved, 
there would be £422 still available for allocation for Wellbeing Revenue in the 2017/18 
budget.

Small Grants & Skips

11.Table 2 below outlines those Small Grant applications that have been received or 
approved since the last meeting of the Outer West Community Committee.  Table 3 
outlines those skips that have been approved since the last meeting.

Table 2: Small Grants Received and / or Approved 

Project Name Organisation / 
Department

Amount 
Requested

Amount 
Approved

Wortley & Farnley Christmas 
Tree Festival

The Parish of Wortley 
& Farnley

£500 £500

Table 3: Skip Approvals 
Project Name Organisation / 

Department
Amount 

Requested
Amount 

Approved
Community clean up Christ the Savior 

Church
£140 £140

Friends of St John’s Farsley Friends of St John’s 
Farsley

£135 £135

Community Garden Project Swinnow 
Community Group

£140 £140

12.Taking these into account, there is £4,916 still available for allocation for Small Grants 
and for Skip Hire in the 2017/18 budget.  The Community Committee are asked to note 
the current position of the budget and those grants and skips that have recently been 
approved.

2017/18 Wellbeing Capital Projects

13. In addition to Wellbeing revenue the Community Committee also receives an allocation 
of capital funding.  The Outer West Community Committee has allocated capital 
funding to five projects for 2017/18. 

14.Table 4 below outlines those Capital applications that have been received or approved 
since the last meeting of the Outer West Community Committee.

15.Table 4: Wellbeing Capital Approvals 

Project Name Organisation / 
Department

Amount 
Requested

Amount 
Approved

Restoration of Farsley Gas 
Lamp

Farsley Business 
Forum

£3,747 £3,747

16.The latest update from the Council’s Finance Department shows there is £30,153 in 
capital monies available for allocation in 2017/18.  

Page 9



2017/18 Youth Activities Fund

17. In 2017/18, the Outer West Community Committee received a sum of £37,690 Youth 
Activity Fund. This fund is to commission sports and cultural activity for young people 
age 8-17. This should be allocated with the involvement and participation of children 
and young people in the decision making process.  

18.Taking into account project underspends and carry forward figures from 2016/17, the 
total fund available for new projects in 2017/18 was £42,436.61 which has now been 
fully committed. 

2018/19 Wellbeing Application Round

19.Members are asked to approve the method by which Wellbeing grants are approved for 
2018/19. In previous years, this has been done through an open application process 
synced with the Inner West and Inner North West Community Committees.

20. It is proposed that the application round follows the same process again, with 
applications invited between 27 October 2017 and 12 January 2018, for approvals at 
the March Community Committee meeting.

21.The proposed priorities below are also reflected in the Community Plan 2017/18

Outer West Wellbeing fund priorities

- Increase community activity and local residents’ involvement in decision makin
[...]
stribution of Community Committee Wellbeing funding to local priorities 
will help to ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided. 

e.  Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

28.There are no legal implications or access to information issues.  This report is not 
subject to call in.

f. Risk Management

29.Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all Wellbeing applications.  Projects 
are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits.

Conclusion

30.Wellbeing funding provides an important opportunity to support local organisations and 
drive forward improvements to services. This report provides members with an update 
on the Wellbeing programme for 2016-17.

Recommendations

31.The Committee is asked to:

- Note the current budget position for the revenue Wellbeing Fund for 2017/18 and 
applications that have been approved since the last meeting at Table 1

- Note the current budget position for the small grants and skips and those 
applications that have been approved since the last meeting at Table 2 and 3

- Note the current budget position for the Capital Wellbeing Fund for 2017/18 and 
those applications that have been approved since the last meeting at Table 4

- Note the current budget position for the Youth Activities Fund for 2017/18

- Agree the recommended application round process for 2017/18.   

Background information

1. None 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Project Summary Form 2017/18

Outer West Community Committee 
Wellbeing and Youth Activity Fund - Project Summary 

Project Name Mainly Men

Amount applied for £2,000

Lead Organisation Farsley and Pudsey Live at Home Schemes

Ward/Neighbourhood  Farsley & Calverley and Pudsey

Community Plan Objective  Best City for Communities 

When will the project run?

Start October 2017

How many people can attend?

20 people per session

Targets for the project and how success will be measured
 

 Staff visit the member at home and fill in an assessment form and capture information on this form.  This is reviewed 
after 6 months to ascertain what changes have taken place with that member. 

 A register will be completed each time the group meets. 
 Questionnaires will be given out at the end of the first year.  

How the project will be promoted and/or participation encouraged
The project will be promoted across both wards by word of mouth and also using Facebook and Twitter. Staff, committee 
members and volunteers would promote the group.  Posters and flyers will be placed on local notice boards, in shop windows, 
churches, barbers, post offices, doctors’ surgeries, library etc. We can also put an advert in the Squeaker. Both Schemes have a 

Project Summary  
Farsley and Pudsey Live at Home Schemes would like to run a joint initiative to organise a men’s group.  The Men’s Group “Mainly 
Men” would offer a service across both wards.  

Across both Farsley and Pudsey Live at Home Schemes 875 members are supported, only 165 are men.  Even taking into account 
female / male mortality rates, there is still a huge opportunity to increase the number of men being engaged with.  
Men are in the main, less likely to make friends compared to women, and men do not always enjoy the same activities or outings 
as women.  

This project would provide the type of activities which would interest men.   Similar projects have been ran in Rothwell, activities 
such as visits to a Brewery, pub meals together and meetings with a speaker were provided and have been extremely popular. 
Farsley and Pudsey Live at Home would provide similar activities as part of this project. Farsley Live at Home have a minibus 
which would be shared across both wards to transport members, there would be a charge of £4 per person for transport.  

A contribution from members would be sought to make the project sustainable in the long term, if the application was successful.  

Page 13



Appendix 1

Project 
[...]
communities

Next steps 

19.The consultation period runs until October 19th. This will allow for adequate time to 
further bolster the actions in the strategy through firm commitments from business. It 
can be found at www.leedsgrowthstrategy.com. 

Conclusion

This paper introduces the current consultation around the Leeds Inclusive Growth 
Strategy 2017 – 2023, which underpins the Council’s work to develop a strong 
economy in a compassionate city. A consultation period is currently underway to 
gain feedback on the contents of the strategy and the report will form the basis of a 
discussion workshop with the community committee as part of this consultation. 

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

1. Note the contents of the report and make comment where appropriate.
2. Note the intention for the report to form the basis of a localised discussion 

workshop as part of the open consultation on the Leeds Inclusive Growth 
Strategy.

Page 18

http://www.leedsgrowthstrategy.com/


CONSULTATION DRAFT – 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
2017 – 2023  

P
age 19



2 LEEDS INCLUSIVE GROWTH STRATEGY | CONSULTATION DRAFT

INTRODUCTION 

Our ambition for Leeds is to have a strong economy 

within a compassionate city. 

This inclusive strategy sets out how Leeds City Council, 

the private sector, universities, colleges and schools, 

and social enterprises in the city will work together to 

grow the Leeds economy ensuring that everyone in the 

city contributes to, and benefits from, growth to their full 

potential. 

Leeds is the main economic centre for Leeds City Region, 

and a driver of growth for the Northern Powerhouse, 

Yorkshire and the national economy. This strategy also 

provides a framework for how the city will work on 

inclusive economic growth with the Leeds City Region 

Local Enterprise Partnership and West Yorkshire 

Combined Authority, partners across Yorkshire, the 

Northern Powerhouse and, in the context of the national 

Industrial Strategy, with

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd November, 2017

OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor M Coulson in the Chair

Councillors A Blackburn, D Blackburn, 
Mrs A Carter, J Jarosz, R Lewis, T Wilford 
and R Wood

12 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
13 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion Of The Press And Public 

There were no exempt items.
14 Late Items 

There were no late items.
15 Declaration Of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 

There were no declarations if disclosable pecuniary interests.
16 Apologies For Absence 

Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr. Andrew Carter.
17 Open Forum / Community Forum 

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of the Community Committee 
Procedure Rules, at the discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for members of the public to make 
representations or to ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee. This period of time may be extended at the 
discretion of the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for more than 
three minutes in the Open Forum, except by permission of the Chair.

On this occasion Joanne Wareham from Farsley Live at Home attended the 
meeting to provide Members with information in relation to a request for 
funding. 

Cllr. Amanda Carter declared that she sits on the committee for the Live at 
Home scheme.

Ms Wareham explained that the Farsley and Pudsey Live at Home schemes 
would like to run a joint initiative to organise a men’s group. The men’s group 
‘Mainly Men’ would offer a service across both Farsley and Pudsey wards.

Members heard that the Farsley and Pudsey Live at Home schemes have 875 
members, only 165 are men. Ms Wareham said that men are less likely to 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd November, 2017

make friends compared to women, and don’t always enjoy the same outings 
or activities as women.

Members were advised that a similar project run at Rothwell had provided 
activities such as visits to a brewery, a double glazing firm, pub meals or 
events with speakers which had proved popular. The activities had been 
arranged after a consultation exercise to ascertain what types of activities the 
men would want to do.   

Members were informed the minibus owned by Farsley Live at Home would 
be shared across both Farsley and Pudsey wards to transport members to 
activities, there would be a charge of £4 per person for transport.

Members noted that the project at Rothwell was doing well and that activities 
and outings had been well attended.

The Chair thanked Ms Wareham for attending.

18 Minutes 

RESOLVED - The minutes of the meeting held on 21st July 2017 were 
approved as a correct record.

19 Finance Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund and 
Youth Activities Fund for 2017/18 and the current position of the Small Grants 
and skips pots.

Members were reminded that the Community Committee had received an 
allocation of £104,670 for financial year 2017/18. Taking into account project 
underspends and carry forward figures from 2017/17, the total fund available 
for new projects in 2017/18 was £112, 237.06. It was noted that funding was 
committed to 23 projects for 2017/18. Table 1 of the submitted report set out 
Wellbeing applications which had been received or approved since the last 
meeting. The table included the ‘Mainly Men’ project for consideration, the 
Committee had received information in relation to this applications as part of 
the Open Forum. Minute 17 refers

It was noted by the Members that taking in to account underspends and if the 
‘Mainly Men’ project was to be approved there would be £422 still available for 
allocation for the Wellbeing Revenue 2017/18 budget. 

Members were advised that Table 2 of the submitted report set out the Small 
Grants that had been received or approved since the last meeting.

Table 3 of the submitted report provided Members with information on the 
skips that had been approved since the last meeting.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd November, 2017

It was noted that there was £4,916 still available for allocation for the Small 
Grants and skips hire in the 2017/18 budget.

Members were asked to consider moving money from the Small Grants and 
skips pot should the need arise to fund a large grant project. Members were in 
agreement to consolidate the large grants and the Small Grants and skips 
pots. 

It was noted that it was the time of year when skips may be requested 
especially for allotments and leaf fall collection. Members were informed by 
the Chair that a special meeting was to be organised for Ward Members with 
the Cleaner Neighbourhoods Team to identify hot spots of leaf fall in the 
wards with a view to look at how best to address the issue of clearing leaves.

Members were advised that £30,153 of capital monies was available for 
allocation in 2017/18. Table 4 of the submitted report provided Members with 
information of Capital projects approved since the last meeting.

Members heard that the Youth Activities Fund had now been fully committed 
for 2017/18.

The Committee was asked to consider approval of the method by which 
Wellbeing grants are approved for 2018/19. It was noted that the application 
round would follow the same process as previous years, with applications 
being invited between 27th October 2017 and 12th January 2018 for approval 
during February 2018.

RESOLVED - That the Committee:

 Note the current budget position for the revenue Wellbeing Fund 
2017/18 and applications that have been approved since the last 
meeting at table 1 of the submitted report.

 Note the current budget position for the small grants and skips and 
those applications that have been approved since the last meeting at 
table 2 and table 3 of the submitted report.

 Note the current budget position of the Capital Wellbeing Fund for 
2017/18 and those applications that have been approved since the last 
meeting at Table 4 of the submitted report.

 Note the current budget position for the Youth Activities Fund for 
2017/18

 Agree the recommended application round process for 2017/18
 Agree to merge the large grants and the small grants and skips 

budgets
 Approve the project ‘Mainly Men’ submitted by Farsley and Pudsey 

Live at Home scheme 
  

20 Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd November, 2017

The report of Economic Policy, Innovation and Sector Development Team 
was presented to the Committee by The Senior Economic Development 
Officer, Gilda Smith-Leigh.

Members were provided with a brief background to the Leeds Inclusive 
Growth Strategy and how the strategy aimed to be more inclusive to those 
communities outside the city centre. 

Members were informed that as part of the consultation process the team 
were visiting the Community Committees to discuss some key ideas in the 
strategy and look at how they related to local priorities.

Members discussed the following points:
 The types of jobs that would be needed in the future
 The need for people to be retrained and up skilled for new types of jobs
 For schools to assist children to select the right GCSE’s for future 

careers
 The need for better transport links to the city centre and to cities nearby 

such as Bradford
 The need to find more employers of large and small businesses to 

provide apprenticeships 
 Courses to address skill gaps
 To consider local area boundaries with other cities
 The links between education, GCSE results, careers advice, the growth 

of the city and the skills that are required to continue the growth of the 
city to be inclusive and prosperous for all.

 To promote industries such as engineering and manufacturing to 
younger people

 How to increase the aspirations of young people living in inner city 
areas

Members also discussed at length the 12 big ideas set out in the attached 
summary of the submitted report and how they could link with local priorities in 
the Outer West area.

The Chair thanked the officer for an informative report which had been 
presented well and had encouraged good discussions with all the Committee 
Members. The Committee showed their appreciation with a round of applause 
for the officer.

RESOLVED – The Committee to:
 Note the contents of the report and make comment where appropriate.
 Note the intention for the report to form the basis of a localised 

discussion workshop as part of the open consultation on the Leeds 
Inclusive Growth Strategy.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd November, 2017

21 Community Committee Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided an update to the 
Committee on the work of the sub groups, the report also updated Members 
on pieces of work and partnership working which had taken place since the 
last meeting.

A copy of the Committee’s newsletter was attached at appendix 1 of the 
submitted report. It was noted that comment had been received in relation to 
the glass recycling sites and as a consequence more sites would be included. 
A list of all the sites to be listed were checked by Members with no further 
sites added.

Members were advised that the newsletter would be distributed to local sites 
including community centres and libraries within the area.

22 Any other business 

The Chair informed the Committee that the Children’s Forum would take place 
on Friday 6th October 2017 in the Civic Hall in Leeds starting at 10:00am.

He said that those attending the Forum would be provided with lunch at the 
Rosebowl.

The Chair asked Members where possible to attend especially the 
consultation workshop. 

The Committee were informed that courses for 19 year olds and over in level 
2 Maths and English were to be provided at Swinnow Community Centre. The 
courses would be free and run for 20 weeks and start on 21 October 2017. 
Students would need to register their interest. Once inducted they will be 
either given a link to the course details or a workbook to complete in their own 
time. The course provider will offer drop in sessions on request every 
Thursday should any students require any support.

23 Date and time of next meeting 

The next meeting of the Outer West Community Committee will be on 
Wednesday 22nd November 2017 at 1:00pm in the Council Chambers, 
Pudsey Town Hall.


